

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THERESA BASSETT and CAROL
KENNEDY, PETER WAYS and JOE
BREAKEY, JOLINDA JACH and
BARBARA RAMBER, DOAK BLOSS and
GERARDO ASCHERI, DENISE MILLER,
AND MICHELLE JOHNSON

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH

Hon. David M. Lawson
Magistrate Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs Theresa Bassett, Carol Kennedy, Peter Ways, Joe Breakey, JoLinda Jach, Barbara Ramber, Doak Bloss, Gerardo Ascheri, Denise Miller, and Michelle Johnson, by counsel, hereby submit this Motion for Preliminary Injunction pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65. Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enjoin enforcement of 2011 P.A. 297 because the law violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and in the absence of an injunction, the enforcement of the law will cause Plaintiffs' irreparable harm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

I. RELEVANT LEGAL HISTORY.....2

 A. The Law Prior to the Act’s Passage.....2

 B. The Public Employee Domestic Partner Benefit Restriction Act.....2

 C. Fiscal Impact of the Act.....6

 1. Initial Figures.....6

 2. Cost Savings to the State.....7

 3. Cost Savings to Local Units of Government9

II. THE PLAINTIFFS10

ARGUMENT.....12

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....13

 A. The Act Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equal Protection.....13

 1. The Act Intentionally Targets Gay and Lesbian Families for
 Differential Treatment on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.13

 2. The Act Has No Rational Basis.16

 3. The Act Was Motivated by Illegitimate Anti-Gay Animus.....18

 B. The Act Also Fails Under Heightened Scrutiny.20

 1. Gays and Lesbians Are a Suspect or a Quasi-Suspect Class.20

 2. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies Because The Act Discriminates On
 The Basis of Sex.24

 3. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Act Burdens Fundamental
 Rights.24

 4. The Act Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....25

**II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE ACT IS
ENFORCED.....26**

**III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS ENTRY OF AN
INJUNCTION.....27**

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.....27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska,
122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)..... 14

Alco Universal Inc. v. City of Flint,
192 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 1971)..... 19

Andersen v. King Cnty.,
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)..... 21

Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Cole,
2011 Ark. 145, 2011 WL 1319217 (Ark. Apr. 7, 2011) 25

Att’y Gen. Bill Schuette v. Mich. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
No. 11-538-CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Oct. 6, 2011) 4

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 24

Barbour v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
497 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. App. 1993) 22

Baxtrom v. Herold,
383 U.S. 107 (1966) 16

Bedford v. New Hampshire Cmty. Technical Coll. Sys.,
No. 04-E-229, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006)..... 15

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh,
881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Bonnell v. Lorenzo,
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) 20

Bowler v. Nagel,
200 N.W. 258 (Mich. 1924) 14

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)Page(s)

<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	25
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	15, 27
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , No. C 10-01564 CW, 2012 WL 253325 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012).....	15, 20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass'n v. Cnty. of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21, 23
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. C 10-00257, 2012 WL 569685 (Feb. 22, 2012)	23, 24
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>In re Brad Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	23
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> , 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)Page(s)

<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	21, 22, 23
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	24
<i>Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work v. Granholm</i> , No. 05-368-CZ, 2005 WL 3048040 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2005).....	2
<i>National Pride at Work v. Governor</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008).....	passim
<i>Performance Unltd., Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , No. 10-16696, 2012 WL 372713 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2012).....	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990).....	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

Stemler v. City of Florence,
126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 18

TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs, Hamilton Cnty., Ohio,
430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 13

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 18, 19, 20

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977))..... 18

W. Tenn. Chapter of Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. City of Memphis,
138 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (W.D. Tenn. 2000)..... 16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 25

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12, 26, 27

Witt v. Dep't of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25

STATUTES

2011 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 297 (West)..... 1, 14, 15

2011 P.A. 152 8

H.B. 4770, 96th Leg. (Mich. 2011)..... 5

I.R.C. § 152 (2006) 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.158..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 18.1115(5), 18.1349 7

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 37.2102(1), 37.2202, 37.2302, 37.2402, 37.2502 (West 2012) 23

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 750.158, 750.159, 750.338, 750.338a (West 2012)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 141.917 (West 2012).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2103 (West 2011).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 141.913, 141.911 (West 2012).....	7
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25	22
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 10	7
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 30	7
